The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the full retrospective method, and therefore the requirements of IFRS 15
have been applied to each period presented in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has been restated.
The impact of IFRS 15 to the Group is in respect of the presentation of payments made to customers to support
promotions and marketing activities. These were previously recorded as selling expenses. Following the adoption
of IFRS 15 these costs are treated as a reduction to revenue. There is no further impact to the nature, timing or
satisfaction of performance obligations.
There has been no restatement of the interim consolidated statement of financial position or interim condensed
consolidated statement of changes in equity as the impact of IFRS 15 is limited to a reclassification of such
payments for promotions and marketing activities from selling expenses to revenue. There is also no impact to the
comparatives included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of cashflows.
Impact on the income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income 2017
comparatives

For the six months ended 30 June
2017
€'000

As reported
in 2017 Adjustments Restated

Revenue 119,811 (1,990) 117,821

Gross profit 59,681 (1,990) 57,691
Selling expenses (28,031) 1,990 (26,041)
Operating profit 16,451 - 16,451
Profit before tax 15,651 - 15,651
Profit for the period 11,694 - 11,694
Total comprehensive income for the
period

17,954 - 17,954

Impact on external revenue reported in segmental analysis - 2017 comparatives
For the six months ended 30 June 2017
€'000

As reported
in 2017

Adjustments

Restated

Poland

63,985

(63)

63,922

Czech Republic 29,831 (385) 29,446
Italy 12,714 (710) 12,004
Other Operational 13,281 (832) 12,449
Corporate - - -
Total 119,811 (1,990) 117,821

As above there is no impact on operating profit.

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the income statement and consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the six months ending 30 June 2018 for each of the lines affected. There
was no material impact on the Group's interim statement of financial position or interim statement of cash flows for
the six month period ended 30 June 2018.
Impact on the income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the six months ended 30 June 2018
€'000 As reported Adjustments

Amounts
before

adoption
of IFRS 15

Revenue

124,059

2,224

126,283

Gross profit 60,876 2,224 63,100
Selling expenses (27,755) (2,224) (29,979)
Operating profit 18,049 - 18,049
Profit before tax 16,900 - 16,900
Profit for the period 12,697 - 12,697
Total comprehensive income for the period 5,644 - 5,644

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 sets out requirements
for recognising and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities.
The adoption of IFRS 9 has not impacted the Group's accounting policies related to financial liabilities, however
financial assets classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 are now measured at amortised cost. These
include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and customs deposits.
Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced